## BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 409 (First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, after "computer," insert "<u>telephone</u>,"; in line 4, after "electronic" insert "<u>device or</u>"; in lines 5 and 6, strike "for the purpose of engaging in certain unlawful sexual conduct" and substitute "<u>with the intent to engage in and taking an overt act in pursuance of a violation of certain sexual offenses</u>"; and in line 8, strike "crimes" and substitute "<u>certain sexual offenses</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 10, after "(6)" insert "<u>(I)</u>"; in the same line, after "COMPUTER," insert "<u>TELEPHONE</u>,"; in the same line, after "ELECTRONIC" insert "<u>DEVICE OR</u>"; in lines 14 and 15, strike "TO ENGAGE IN UNLAWFUL SEXUAL CONDUCT UNDER" and substitute "<u>WITH THE</u> <u>INTENT TO ENGAGE IN A VIOLATION OF</u>"; and in line 16, strike the period and substitute "<u>AND</u>

(II) TAKE AN OVERT ACT IN PURSUANCE OF A VIOLATION OF § 3-304, § 3-306, OR § 3-307 OF THIS ARTICLE.".

On page 3, in line 2, strike "OR THROUGH"; in lines 4 and 5, strike "AS A RESULT OF THE COMMUNICATION TO FURTHER THE CRIME" and substitute "<u>IN PURSUANCE OF A</u><u>VIOLATION OF § 3-304, § 3-306, OR § 3-307 OF THIS ARTICLE</u>".